

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

## SKU: WKI1882OW

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1955mm with LED Lighting, Insulated Glass Doors, and 2 Shelves (WKI1882OW)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1882OW. This state-of-the-art product features insulated glass doors, LED lighting, and is designed for optimal storage and display of perishable goods. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to ensure safe and effective operation.

## 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: For proper and safe operation, only authorized personnel should install and maintain the unit.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure the product is connected to a power supply compatible with its specifications. Do not use damaged electrical cords or plugs.
- Placement: Install the unit on a stable, level surface to reduce the risk of tipping or falling.
- Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation space around the unit as specified in the installation section.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the weight limit of the shelves, which is outlined in the product specifications.
- Cleaning: Unplug the unit before cleaning to avoid electrical shock.
- Child Safety: Keep the unit out of reach of children and ensure the door is secure when closed.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1882OW
- Dimensions: 1955 mm (W) x [Height] mm x [Depth] mm
- Volume: [Volume] liters
- Temperature Range: +2°C to +8°C
- Power Consumption: [Power Consumption] Watts
- Electrical Supply: [Voltage] V / [Frequency] Hz
- Weight: [Weight] kg
- Shelves: 2 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED lighting
- Door Type: Insulated glass doors

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully unpack the refrigerated shelf from its packaging. Ensure all parts are included.
2. Location: Choose a well-ventilated area, away from heat sources. Ensure electrical outlets are accessible.
3. Mounting:
  - Mark the wall where the unit will be installed.
  - Using a drill, make holes for mounting brackets based on the product's specifications.
  - Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall.
4. Hanging the Unit: Carefully lift the refrigerated shelf and hang it on the previously installed brackets.
5. Connecting Power: Plug the unit into an appropriate electrical outlet. Make sure connections are secure and safe.
6. Initial Setup: Set the temperature controls as per the instructions found on the digital display. Allow the unit to cool for at least 30 minutes before placing items inside.

## 5. Operation

- Turning On/Off: Use the main power switch located on the front panel to turn the unit on or off.
- Temperature Setting: Adjust the internal temperature using the digital control panel. Refer to the temperature setting guide provided on the unit.
- LED Lighting: The LED lights can be controlled separately. Press the designated button on the control panel to turn the lights on/off.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Clean the exterior and interior surfaces regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Defrosting: If frost builds up, unplug the unit and allow it to defrost completely before cleaning.
- Maintenance Checks: Regularly check the temperature and ensure the door seals are intact and undamaged.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Does Not Turn On: Check the power supply and ensure the unit is plugged in and switched on.
- Incorrect Temperature: Verify settings on the control panel and check for obstructions in airflow.
- Door Does Not Close Properly: Inspect door seals for damage and ensure there are no objects obstructing the door.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, adhere to local regulations regarding electronic and refrigeration appliance disposal. Ensure that all refrigerants are captured and that the unit is environmentally disposed of.

## 9. Contact

For any questions or further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your new Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf!

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktbeschreibung

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Dieses Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung und isolierten Glastüren bietet eine perfekte Lösung zur Verkostung, Präsentation und Aufbewahrung Ihrer Lebensmittel.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose mit der richtigen Spannung angeschlossen ist. Verwenden Sie keine Verlängerungskabel.
- Betriebssicherheit: Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in Feuchträumen oder in unmittelbarem Kontakt mit Wasser.
- Lagerung von Lebensmitteln: Lagern Sie nur Lebensmittel, die für die Kühlbedingungen geeignet sind.
- Wartung: Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
- Luftzirkulation: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lüftungsschlitze nicht blockiert sind, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.

### 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WK11882OW
- Abmessungen: 1955 mm (B) x 500 mm (T) x 850 mm (H)
- Nettogewicht: 125 kg
- Kühlmittel: R290
- Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 800 kWh/Jahr
- Verbraucherstrom: 230V / 50Hz

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Verpackung entnehmen: Entfernen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der eine ebene Fläche mit ausreichender Belüftung bietet.
- Wandmontage: Befestigen Sie die Montagehalterungen an der Wand gemäß den beigefügten Anweisungen.
- Gerät anbringen: Hängen Sie das Kühlregal an die Halterungen und sichern Sie es.
- Anschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an und überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung.

### 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät mit dem Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mit dem digitalen Thermostat ein.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der Lagerung von Lebensmitteln ca. 2 Stunden auf die gewünschte Temperatur laufen.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Reinigen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Innere Komponenten: Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen und Regale, um Speisereste und Schmutz zu entfernen.
- Wassertank: Entleeren und reinigen Sie den Wassertank alle 3 Monate oder bei Bedarf.
- Kondensator: Überprüfen und reinigen Sie den Kondensator mindestens einmal im Jahr.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Gerät nicht einschaltet: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Sicherung.
- Temperatur zu hoch oder zu niedrig: Stellen Sie die Temperatur erneut ein und warten Sie einige Stunden.
- Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät stabil steht und die Füße korrekt platziert sind.

### 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott. Entfernen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten und das Kühlmittel, bevor Sie das Gerät entsorgen.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wandgemonteerde Gekoelde Plank met LED-Verlichting en Geïsoleerde Glazen Deuren - WKI1882OW

---

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Gekoelde Plank WKI1882OW. Dit product is ontworpen voor het efficiënte bewaren van uw gekoelde artikelen in commerciële instellingen zoals restaurants, cafés en winkels.

## 2. Veilige Informatie

- Lees alle instructies en waarschuwingeninformatie aandachtig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van het apparaat met natte handen.
- Voorkom dat het product wordt blootgesteld aan hoge temperaturen of direct zonlicht.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet worden geblokkeerd.
- Laat vocht en andere vloeistoffen niet in de buurt van elektrische componenten komen.
- Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan wanneer ze in de buurt van het apparaat zijn.

## 3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1955 mm
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Glazen deuren: Geïsoleerd
- Aantal planken: 2
- Toepassing: Professionele horeca
- Energieklasse:
- Koelsysteem: Dynamisch

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Zorg voor een geschikte locatie voor de gekoelde plank.
2. Controleer de elektriciteitsvoorziening en zorg ervoor dat deze overeenkomt met de vereisten van het apparaat.
3. Plaats de gekoelde plank op de gewenste hoogte en fixeers aan de muur met de meegeleverde montagebeugels.
4. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact.
5. Zet het apparaat aan via de hoofdschakelaar en wacht tot het op de juiste temperatuur is.

## 5. Bediening

- Stel de temperatuur in met behulp van de bedieningsknoppen aan de voorkant van het apparaat.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren goed zijn gesloten om temperatuurverlies te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de interne temperatuur met de thermometer (indien aanwezig).

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het apparaat regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld voordat u schoonmaakt.
- Controleer de afvoeropeningen en maak deze vrij van vuil om een goede luchtcirculatie te waarborgen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet.

Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten en of de bekabeling intact is. Controleer de temperatuurinstellingen.

Probleem: De LED-verlichting werkt niet.

Oplossing: Controleer de elektriciteitsvoorziening en de connecties van de lampjes.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

Verwijder dit apparaat in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving omtrent elektrotechnisch afval. Lever het apparaat in bij een erkend recyclingcentrum.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

---

Einde van de handleiding.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Cristal Aislado

## 1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado está diseñado para mantener los productos a temperaturas óptimas mientras expone su contenido con elegancia. Equipado con puertas de cristal aisladas y una iluminación LED eficiente, este estante es ideal para su uso en restaurantes, tiendas de conveniencia y otros entornos comerciales.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

### - Advertencias Generales:

- No utilizar el estante con productos que excedan el peso máximo recomendado.
- Mantenga el estante alejado de fuentes de calor directas.

### - Instalación:

- Asegúrese de que el área de instalación esté libre de humedad y polvo.
- Instale el estante en una superficie plana y estable.

### - Operación:

- No bloquee las ventilaciones del estante.
- Desconecte la electricidad antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento.

### - Limpieza:

- Use productos de limpieza no abrasivos.
- Nunca sumerja el estante en agua.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1955 mm
- Sistema de iluminación: LED
- Puertas: Cristal aislado
- Estantes: 2 estantes ajustables
- Clase Climática: Clase N (diseñado para un rango de temperatura ambiente de 16 a 32 °C)
- Capacidad de enfriamiento: Ideal para productos perecederos

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Paso 1: Verifique que el paquete contenga todos los componentes.
- Paso 2: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared, donde el estante estará nivelado.
- Paso 3: Use un taladro y tornillos adecuados para fijar el estante en la pared.
- Paso 4: Conecte el cable de alimentación a una fuente de energía adecuada.
- Paso 5: Encienda el estante y ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario.

## 5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura usando el panel de control digital.
- Coloque los productos de manera organizada en los estantes para una mejor circulación del aire.
- Verifique periódicamente la temperatura interna para garantizar un almacenamiento adecuado.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Limpie el interior semanalmente con un detergente suave.
- Revise periódicamente el sistema de refrigeración para asegurarse de que esté funcionando correctamente.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría adecuadamente:
  - Verifique que la temperatura esté configurada correctamente.
  - Asegúrese de que las ventilaciones no estén bloqueadas.
- Las luces LED no funcionan:
  - Revise la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que esté encendido.
  - Si persiste el problema, contacte a soporte.

## 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Consulte con su proveedor local de residuos para obtener información sobre la eliminación adecuada.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte técnico, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour l'étagère réfrigérée murale GGM Gastro (1955 mm) avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolé

## 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat de l'étagère réfrigérée murale GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage réfrigéré efficace, alliant fonctionnalité et esthétique.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger l'étagère pour éviter des accidents ou des dommages au produit.
- Éviter toute exposition à l'eau ou à des liquides pour prévenir des risques de choc électrique.
- Ne pas bloquer les entrées et sorties d'air pour garantir une circulation d'air adéquate.
- Toujours débrancher l'appareil avant d'effectuer des réparations ou un entretien.
- Suivre les instructions d'installation pour éviter des malfonctionnements ou des dangers potentiels.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1955 mm de largeur
- Type: Étagère réfrigérée murale
- Éclairage: Éclairage LED intégré
- Portes: Portes en verre isolé
- Étagères: 2 étagères

## 4. Configuration et Installation

- Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
- Placez l'étagère dans l'emplacement souhaité, en veillant à ce qu'elle soit de niveau.
- Branchez l'appareil sur une prise conforme et vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique est adéquate.
- Attendre quelques heures après la mise sous tension avant de charger des produits à l'intérieur pour laisser l'appareil atteindre la température adéquate.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour régler la température selon vos besoins.
- Maintenez les portes fermées autant que possible pour préserver l'efficacité énergétique.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le avant de commencer le nettoyage.
- Essuyez les surfaces extérieures avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez un mélange d'eau et de savon doux. Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le système de dégivrage pour garantir son bon fonctionnement.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne refroidit pas, vérifiez qu'il est branché et que l'alimentation est active.
- Si les portes ne se ferment pas correctement, assurez-vous qu'aucun objet ne bloque leur fermeture.
- Pour tout autre problème, veuillez consulter le service client.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les réglementations locales sur le recyclage et l'élimination des équipements électriques et électroniques.

## 9. Contact

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro pour vos besoins en solutions de réfrigération. Pour toute assistance, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Parete 1955mm con Illuminazione LED e Porte in Vetro Isolato

## 1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola refrigerata da parete WK11882OW è progettata per offrire una soluzione efficace per la conservazione e l'esposizione di prodotti alimentari. Dotata di illuminazione a LED e porte in vetro isolato, offre una visibilità eccellente e mantiene una temperatura ottimale per i cibi.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per l'uso previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola, rispettare la capacità massima di carico.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o esposti a fonti di calore dirette.
- Verificare regolarmente che le porte chiudano correttamente per mantenere la temperatura interna.
- In caso di malfunzionamenti, non tentare di riparare il prodotto autonomamente. Contattare l'assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WK11882OW
- Dimensioni: 1955mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Tipo di porte: Vetro isolato
- Numero di ripiani: 2
- Capacità refrigerante: conforme agli standard di sicurezza alimentare
- Temperatura operativa: 0°C a 5°C

## 4. Installazione e Setup

- Posizionare la mensola sopra una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per accedere alle porte e alla parte posteriore del prodotto.
- Collegare la mensola a una presa di corrente conforme alle specifiche di alimentazione.
- Accendere il prodotto e verificare che la luce LED si accenda.
- Regolare la temperatura secondo le necessità utilizzando il pannello di controllo.

## 5. Operazione

- Caricare i prodotti alimentari sui ripiani, assicurandosi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per la circolazione dell'aria.
- Monitorare il display della temperatura e regolarlo se necessario.
- Chiudere sempre le porte dopo l'uso per mantenere l'efficienza energetica.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare il prodotto dalla corrente prima di effettuare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire le superfici interne ed esterne.
- Verificare regolarmente le guarnizioni delle porte e pulirle per garantire una buona chiusura.
- Effettuare controlli periodici per assicurarsi che il sistema di refrigerazione funzioni correttamente.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il prodotto non si accende: Controllare la connessione elettrica e la presa di corrente.
- La temperatura è troppo alta/bassa: Regolare il termostato, verificare che le porte siano chiuse correttamente.
- Condensa visibile: Assicurarsi che le porte siano state chiuse correttamente e controllare la temperatura ambiente.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Riconsegnare il prodotto al punto di raccolta per la raccolta di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
- Assicurarsi di seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali pericolosi.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania